Office of Administrative Law Judges 1111 20th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036





DATE: **FEB 20** 1931

IN THE MATTER OF

SHOSHINE & ARAPAHOE TRIBES EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING, Complainant

V.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, Respondent

CASE No.: 90-JTP-20

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

On April 16, 1990, Complainant, the Shoshone and Arapaho Tribes Employment and Training (hereinafter SATET) notified this office of its intent to appeal Final Determinations, dated March 21, 1990, which alleged disallowed costs totaling \$28,433.00 in Audit No. 06-89-306-03-355.

On January 16, 1991, Respondent, the U.S. Department of Labor (hereinafter DOL) filed a letter stating that the Grant Officer informed SATET that all costs in the above-referenced case have been allowed and that no further costs in this matter remain disallowed. Therefore, DOL requests dismissal of the appeal and states that SATET has no objection to this request.

Accordingly, I hereby ORDER the above-captioned case DISMISSED.

phn m. vittone

Deputy Chief Judge

JMV/DM/mb

SERVICE SHEET

CASE NAME: Shoshone & Arapahoe Tribes Employ. & Training

CASE No.: 90-JTP-20

TITLE OF DOCUMENT: Order of Dismissal

A copy of the above document was sent to the following:

David 0. Williams
Office of the Special Counsel
Employment & Training Admin.
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW.
Washington, D.C. 20210

Harry Sheinfeld, Counsel for Litigation Office of the Solicitor U.S. Department of Labor 200 Constitution Ave., NW. Washington, D.C. 20210

Burton Hutchinson
Arapahoe Chairman
Shoshone & Arapahoe Tribes
Employment & Training
P.O. Box 920
Ft. Washakle, WY 82514

Charles A. Wood, Jr.
Contract/Grant Officer
Chief, Division of Audit
Closeout and Appeals Resol.
U.S. Department of Labor, ETA
200 Constitution Ave., NW.
Washington, D.C. 20210

Tedrick A. Housh, Jr.
Regional Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
2106 Federal Office Bldg.
911 Walnut Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Clarinda Burson
JTPA Director
Shoshone & Arapahoe Tribes
Employment and Training
P.O. Box 920
Ft. Washakle, WY 82514

John R. Washakie Shoshine Chairman Shoshine & Arapahoe Tribes Employment and Training P.O. Box 920 Ft. Washakle, WY 82514